

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/10/2020 12:05 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98753-0

Court of Appeals, Division I No.: 80649-1-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF PUYALLUP,

Petitioner,

vs.

CONWAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Joseph J. Straus, WSBA #12063

Email: jstraus@schwabe.com

Colin Folawn, WSBA #34211

Email: cfolawn@schwabe.com

Ryan W. Dumm, WSBA #46738

Email: rdumm@schwabe.com

SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, P.C.

1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400

Seattle, WA 98101-4010

Telephone: 206-622-1711

Facsimile: 206-292-0460

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee,
Conway Construction Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CITY’S ISSUES PROPOSED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
V. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The contract set forth termination and cure procedures.....	3
B. The City developed a pretext for terminating Conway.....	5
C. The City’s notice of default and nine remedy items	6
1. Conway did not neglect or refuse to correct any alleged non-conformance issues with the concrete road panels.	7
2. Conway had resolved the one safety issue that was raised, and the City admitted that it did not observe any safety issues between the time of the notice of default and the termination; the issue was fully cured.....	8
D. The City did not provide Conway with notice and an opportunity to cure supposedly rejected work after termination.	10
VI. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY AS TO WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED ON THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE CITY’S PETITION.....	12
A. The City’s petition fails to meet the requirements of RAP 13.4(b).....	12
1. The published opinion does not conflict with a decision of the Washington Court of Appeals, so the City’s petition does not meet the standard under RAP 13.4(b)(2).	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. The issues raised by the City’s petition are not of substantial public interest; rather they turn on the particular provisions of the subject contract, so the City’s petition does not meet the standard under RAP 13.4(b)(4).	14
B. As to the issues raised in the City’s petition, the Court of Appeals ruled correctly.	15
1. Standard for termination	15
2. Notice and the opportunity to cure.....	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	16
<i>DC Farms LLC v. Conagra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 205, 317 P.3d 543 (2014).....	13
<i>Duculon Mechanical, Inc. v. Shinstine/Forness, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 707, 893 P.2d 1127 (1995).....	3, 13, 18
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006).....	6, 16
<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Sheltered Products, Inc. v. Steelwood Construction, Inc.</i> , 257 Or. App. 382, 307 P.3d 449 (2013).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Takota Corp. v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 11 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	15
Other Authorities	
RAP 13.4.....	3
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 12, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	3, 12, 13
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	3, 12, 14, 15
